
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
11 April 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUP will be held in the BURNETT BUILDING, CAMPBELTOWN WITH VC FACILITIES 
AVAILABLE IN THE HOUSING MEETING ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND THE 
CUSTOMER SERVICE POINT, BOWMORE, ISLE OF ISLAY on WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017 
at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND 
THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2017 
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(a) Report by Community Planning Manager (Pages 5 - 8)

5. OUTCOME 1:  THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 

(a) Highlands and the Islands Enterprise (Pages 9 - 26)

Briefing Note by HIE Representative 

(b) Campervan/Mobile Homes issues (Pages 27 - 28)

Briefing Note by HIE Representative 

(c) Clock Lodge Development, Lochgilphead (Pages 29 - 36)

Public Document Pack



Update by Lochgilphead Phoenix Project (SCIO) 

(d) Participatory Budgeting (Pages 37 - 42)

Presentation and update by Community Development Officer, Argyll and 
Bute Council  

6. OUTCOME 5:  PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Health and Wellbeing Team - Annual Update (Pages 43 - 64)

Annual update by Health and Wellbeing Team 

(b) Self Directed Support (Pages 65 - 68)

Briefing Note by Self Directed Support Officer, Argyll and Bute Council  

(c) Falls Prevention Work - Update (Pages 69 - 76)

Briefing Note by Co-ordinator Prevention and Management of Falls, NHS 
Highland 

(d) Dochas Carers Centre (Pages 77 - 80)

Briefing note from Centre Manager, Dochas Carers Centre. 

(e) Shopper Aide (Pages 81 - 84)

Briefing note from Joan Stewart, Project Manager Shopper-Aide.
 

7. PARTNERS COMMUNICATION 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

Andy Buntin (Chair) Councillor Rory Colville (Vice Chair)

Graeme B Forrester, Area Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Area Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338



MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP held in the LORN ROOM 2, ARGYLL AND BUTE HOSPITAL, 
LOCHGILPHEAD WITH VC FACILITIES AVAILABLE IN THE TRAINING ROOM, 

CAMPBELTOWN HOSPITAL, CAMPBELTOWN AND AUDIOLOGY, ISLAY HOSPITAL, ISLE 
OF ISLAY 

on WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2017 

Lochgilphead:

Campbeltown:

Islay:

Andy Buntin, Lochgilphead Community Council (Chair)
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Kelly Coats, Homestart Majik
Jacqueline Greenlees, Improvement Service
Simon Roudh, Improvement Service
Mary McCallum Sullivan, Ardrishaig Community Council
Betty Rhodick, Lochgilphead Community Council
Margaret Pratt, Convenor, West Kintyre Community Council

Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Area Commander Marlene Baillie, Police Scotland
Margaret Wallace, Argyll Third Sector Interface (Argyll TSI)
Zena Coffield, South Kintyre Development Trust (SKDT)
Cathy Duncan, Campbeltown Community Council

Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Petra Pearce, Argyll Third Sector Interface
Catherine Gilchrist, Islay Community Council

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.  

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:-

Councillor Rory Colville
Alison Hay, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce
Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland
Barrie McCutcheon, Watch Commander, Scottish Fire and Rescue
John Dreghorn, Locality Manager – MAKI, Integrated Joint Board

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2016 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



The minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Community 
Planning Group, held on 9 November 2017 was approved as a true record.

4. STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(a) Report by Community Planning Manager 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note, outlining the 
consideration of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) to issues 
raised by Area CPG’s at  their meetings in November 2016; proposals for 
the engagement of people in the Local Development Plan 2; the 
development of a Community Justice Transition Plan for Argyll and Bute; 
additional funding to run a project aimed at supporting young people, in 
particular young men, with support to prevent mental health crisis and the 
2016-2020 Community Safety Strategy which has was launched at the 
CPP Management Committee.  The group noted that the Chairs of the 
four Area Community Planning Groups were now official members of the 
Management Committee.  The Chair intimated how useful he had found 
the meeting to be.  He also advised that the MAKI area would be 
highlighted at the Management Committee meeting in March and 
suggested that the issue of vacant buildings in the area be raised.  

Discussion on the impact of the increase in number of campervans/mobile 
homes visiting the area and issues relating to the level of facilities 
provided for the vehicles on both island and remote mainland 
communities was had with partners keen to see joined up working 
between the Council’s Amenity Services, Highlands and the Islands 
Enterprise (HIE) and local communities.  The Chair advised that this issue 
would be included as an item for discussion under Outcome 1 – The 
economy is diverse and thriving at the next meeting of the group.  The 
Community Planning Manager agreed to clarify the support being 
provided by HIE and feedback to partners during discussions at the next 
meeting.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, dated 8 February 
2017, submitted.)

(b) Amendment to Area CPG Terms of Reference 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note, outlining a proposed 
amendment to the Area Community Planning Groups Terms of 
Reference, specifically in relation to the tenure of the current office bearer 
and their ability to stand for re-election.  

Decision:

Page 2



The group agreed to the proposed amendment to the Area CPG Terms of 
Reference and to note that all current office bearers would be able to 
stand for election to a second term in office should they wish to do so.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Governance Manager, dated 8 
February 2017, submitted.)

5. PARTNERS UPDATE 

The Chair, Andy Buntin spoke of the recent meeting of Chairs and Vice Chairs for 
the four Area CPG’s which highlighted important issues in the other areas of Argyll 
and Bute.  Mr Buntin advised that he’d be happy to raise issues at future meetings 
which were of particular interest to partners.  

Area Commander Marlene Baillie of Police Scotland spoke of the ongoing works in 
relation to the Police Estates Strategy and the priorities of the Service over the 
previous months and those going forward.  She advised that the festive period, 
which although was busy in terms of policing  was low level in terms of serious and 
organised crime.  Area Commander Baillie further advised of the volunteer scheme, 
with adult volunteers in Campbeltown having now been recruited and about to 
undertake a days’ training at Tulliallan and advised that the recruitment of youths to 
the scheme was now being progressed.  

Margaret Pratt of West Kintyre Community Council advised that they were in the 
process of updating their community action plan.  She advised that significant 
changes wer
[...]
POP 
was provided by the Improvement Service.  

General discussion took place in respect of the priorities for the area, these focused 
predominantly on housing, jobs, connectivity and infrastructure.    

Decision:

The group agreed that a briefing note summarising the outcomes of discussions be 
forwarded to the next meeting of the Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee for consideration.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Governance Manager, dated 8 February 2017, 
submitted.)

Note:  The VC link to Islay and Campbeltown was lost at this point.  
.
.

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The group noted that the themes for the next meeting would be:-  

Outcome 1 – The Economy is diverse and thriving; and 
Outcome 5 – People live active, healthier and independent lives.  

The Chair advised that members of the partnership should consider how these 
outcomes impact on their communities and submit potential agenda items to the 
Senior Area Committee Assistant by email.  

The Community Governance Manager advised of a restructuring within the Council’s 
Governance and Law department.  She advised that whilst future meetings would 
continue to be supported, exact details of that support would be confirmed in due 
course.

It was noted that the proposed date of the next meeting, 19th April 2017, clashed with 
another meeting attended by several of the members and that a potential change of 
date was to be discussed with the meeting scheduler.    

Page 4



Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands
Area Community Planning Group

19 April 2017

Briefing Note: Community Planning Partnership Management Committee 
update 

This briefing relates to the meeting of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) 
Management Committee on 30th March 2017, and its consideration of issues raised by Area 
Community Planning Groups. The briefing is for noting. 

Summary

Key Points for Consideration 

Issues raised in Area Community Plannin
[...]
ther information please contact:  Rona Gold, Community Planning 
Manager, rona.gold@argyll-bute.co.uk

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 
 

These highlights from the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership (CPP) Management 

Committee meeting held on the 30th March 2017 are for information purposes for Area Community 

Planning Groups and partner organisations to distribute freely.  

 

 

 Management Committee agreed to keep the action relating to the impact of campervans on 

the agenda until the close of the summer season to track any negative impacts and look at 

ways in which to address these. Good practice was highlighted in Islay where there are 

leaflets to inform campervans of local facilities.  

 

 Management Committee signed off the Community Justice Transition Plan, for submission to 

the Scottish Government. This plan looks at ways in which partners can work together over 

the coming year to create appropriate actions to reduce reoffending. 

 

 

 Tasked the Recruitment Working Group to develop a questionnaire that can be used by 

partners to explore with their employees the reasons for commuting to Argyll and Bute, and 

what factors may support them to stay in the area. 

 

 Delighted to note the positive progress of partnership working within the Economic Forum 

report, including Argyll College delivering new courses in tourism and marine services.  

 

 Rural Resettlement Fund highlighted as a key support to encourage people to live in Argyll 

and Bute. There was agreement to promote this with the Area Community Planning Groups. 

 

 Agreement to set up a short life working group to consider the recommendations of a recent 

report on Community Transport in Argyll and Bute. 

 

Full details of the meeting of the CPP management committee can be found on Argyll and Bute 

Council Website. 

 

If you have any queries on these highlights please contact: cppadmin@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Page 7

mailto:cppadmin@argyll-bute.gov.uk


This page is
[...]
l needed and is not yet identified. 

5) SUMMARY

Altogether, we are encouraged by the number of initiatives that are taking place 

and the number of our recommendations that are being followed. We will continue 

to monitor progress and to keep up the pressure. The key areas which need to be 

given greater emphasis in 2017 are: 

Page 20



13

 Upping the game in our tourism offering

 Engaging businesses with local schools

 Further development of Argyll College and SAMS

 Mobile connectivity

 Road improvements.

Nicholas Ferguson CBE

January 2017

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

MAKI
Area Community Planning Group

19 April 2017

Agenda Item – 5 (a)

Outcome 1: The economy is diverse and thriving – Progress Report

1. Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update on the key 
activities for Outcome 1.

2. Recommendations

The paper is for information purposes only.

3. Summary

 A multi-agency group (led by Grant Manders) looking at joint recruitment 
strategies has now met twice and highlighted key areas of work which 
can be progressed jointly to encourage people to work for partners 
agencies within Argyll & Bute.  Examples of work to be taken forward 
includes:

o A co-ordinated recruitment website
o Work placements
o Improved marketing
o A joined up approach to recruitment fairs
o Exploration of what can be done jointly in relation to 

accommodation and short term placements
 The Argyll & Bute Developing the Young Workforce (DYW) Regional 

Group bid was approved by the Scottish Government in December 2016; 
with the official launch of the group taking place on 1 March 2017.

 Work is underway to produce a report highlighting the maritime industry 
training opportunities.  This will be available by May 2017 and will include 
identification and profiling of relevant sectors and a series of first stage 
opportunities for consideration within the Oban as a University 
[...]
 in numbers.  
Anecdotally, this has been reported on Tiree and Mull in addition to Islay.  
Tiree Rural Development operate a scheme which open up farm/croft land for 
campervans which provides a small income to the farmers/crofters and 
provides a pre-bookable space for overnight stays.  NB: campervans have to 
have permission from the Tiree Community Council before booking the ferry, 

Page 27 Agenda Item 5b



and the same applies for Colonsay. 

4. SOA Outcomes

This report relates to Outcome 1.

Name of Lead Officer
Jennifer Nicoll Area Manager – Argyll & the Islands
Highlands and Islands Enterprise
Tel +44 (0)1546 602 281

For further information please contact:  
Kirsten Logue Development Officer
Highlands and Islands Enterprise
Tel +44 (0)1546 605 449

Page 28



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Isles
Area Community Planning Group

19 April 2017

Agenda Item [for office use]

Clock Lodge Development, Lochgilphead 

Summary
Progress report on the plans to restore this iconic B listed building as a 
community facility..

1. Purpose
Brief members on the journey to date on this project and seek their 
assistance in delivery the final solution.

2. Recommendations

Pass the word on the need for feedback from potential users of this 
unique building for functions/exhibitions to enable the funding case 
to be made for full refurbishment.

3. Background

The Lochgilphead Phoenix Project (LPP) have worked closely with 
the Council, the Strathclyde Buildings Preservation Trust and Harbro 
over a number of years to save the building. Full details can be 
accessed via the Council's planning portal and LPP's website.

4.       Detail
The journey to save and bring the building back into use for the 
benefit of the local community has been long, but wind and 
watertight repairs to the Clock Lodge have now been completed.
LPP have a 99 year lease at £1 per annum and 5 years to make the 
case for the full restoration of the buildi
[...]



1

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands
Area Community Planning Group
Date: 19 April 2017
Title: Health Improvement Team Annual Report 2016-17

1. SUMMARY
1.1 The Health Improvement Team of Argyll and Bute’s Health and 

Social Care Partnership publishes an annual report of activity each 
year. NB this is still in final draft form due to the earlier scheduling 
of this round of meetings.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
Area Community Planning Groups are asked to:

 Note the contents of this paper and the supporting report
 Consider the role this group can play in promoting health and 

wellbeing
 Recognise areas of opportunity for partnership working

3. BACKGROUND
3.1 Health Improvement Team

The Health Improvement Team consists of 9 members of NHS staff 
based throughout Argyll and Bute. These staff all balance a workload 
made up of strategic priorities such as alcohol, tobacco, health 
inequalities, mental health, workplace health improvement and 
sexual health, alongside the requirement to support community led 
health improvement activity. A comprehensive report has been 
prepared outlining the activity of the team during 2016-17. This will 
be published on line at www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk

Health Improvement activity is overseen by the Health and 
Wellbeing Partnership; this is a strategic partnership of Argyll and 
Bute’s Community Planning Partnership. Strategic direction for work 
priorities comes from the Joint Health Improvement Plan (JHIP).

This paper will highlight some key achievements for the Health 
Improvement Team during 2016-17:

 Evaluation of strategic planning for health and wellbeing 
(JHIP)

 Health and Wellbeing Networks and Small Grants
 Additional investment in prevention
 Loneliness and isolation activity
 Promoting self management

3.2 Preventative Approach
The aim of the Health Improvement Team is to take a preventative 
approach to health problems in order to improve the health of the 
pop
[...]
f-directed 
Support) (Scotland) Act 2013.  

6. 0 SOA Outcomes 

Which outcomes of the SOA does this report relate to?
Outcomes 5

Everyone has the opportunity to be active members of their community.
People are enabled to live independently, with meaning and
purpose, within their own community.

Name of Lead Officer

Page 67



Allen Stevenson, Head of Adult Services (East)
Tel (01369) 708513

For further information please contact:  
Aileen Dominick, SDS Officer
Tel 01369 707329  

Page 68



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND ISLANDS 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

19th of April 2017

Agenda Item [for office use]

Community Management and Prevention of Falls

Summary 
As people age they are more likely have to fall.  Around one third of people aged 
over 65 and half of people aged over 80 will have a fall annually with some having 
serious consequences.  Whether or not an injury is sustained, a fall can be a ‘tipping 
point’ in a person’s life, triggering a downward spiral of loss of confidence, inactivity, 
isolation and dependence. The National Falls Prevention programme has been 
supported by the Scottish Government since 2010 and Argyll and Bute Partnership 
have been working to introduce the national minimum standards set out in The 
Prevention and Management of Falls in the Community. A Framework for Action 
for Scotland 2014-16. 

There are many things that can reduce a person’s risk and this is different for 
everyone. One key thing that can reduce a person’s risk of falling is a strength and 
balance exercise programme. A big challenge is for communities to understand that 
falls can be prevented through individuals investing in physical activity to reduce risk 
and minimise injury.

1. Purpose
Inform group members of the work going on in prevention and 
management of falls in older people. Provide a brief update on the 
evidence of what works and outline the Framework for Action. 

Community Planning Groups can recognise
[...]
y-Aide 
with our bags & Ritchie 
with Dalintober pupils 
shopping using Blueberry

Page 83



                                         

    

Awards

                                           

  

Out and about – Museum, Glenbarr, 
on the bus and Christmas dinner

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minute of the previous meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group held on 8 February 2017
	Minutes

	4a Report by Community Planning Manager
	Highlights from CPP Management Committee 201703

	5a Highlands and the Islands Enterprise
	Area CPG report - MAKI Apr 2017 - Outcome 1 update_Economic report

	5b Campervan/Mobile Homes issues
	5c Clock Lodge Development, Lochgilphead
	Lochgilphead Phoenix Project (SCIO)CPP

	5d Participatory Budgeting
	6a Health and Wellbeing Team - Annual Update
	Annual report 2016-17 final draft

	6b Self Directed Support
	6c Falls Prevention Work - Update
	6d Dochas Carers Centre
	6e Shopper Aide



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP held in the BURNETT BUILDING, CAMPBELTOWN WITH VC 

FACILITIES AVAILABLE IN THE HOUSING MEETING ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 
AND THE CUSTOMER SERVICE POINT, BOWMORE, ISLE OF ISLAY 

on WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017 

Campbeltown:

Lochgilphead:

Islay:

Andy Buntin, Lochgilphead Community Council (Chair)
Graeme B Forrester, Area Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Jennifer Nicoll, Area Manager, Highlands and the Islands Enterprise
Alison McGrory, Health Improvement Principal, NHS Highland
Dr Christine McArthur, Co-ordinator, Prevention of Falls, NHS Highland
Malcolm Sinclair, Lochgilphead Phoenix Project
Susan Paterson, Shopper-Aide
Margaret Wallace, Argyll Third Sector Interface
Kelly Coats, Homestart Majik
Katie Evamy, ALIEnergy
Councillor Rory Colville

Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Council
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
John Dreghorn, Locality Manager, NHS Highland
Maggie McLaren, Dochas Carer Centre
Councillor Robin Currie

Petra Pearce, Argyll Third Sector Interface

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.  

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:-

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Aileen Dominick, Argyll and Bute Council
Stuart McLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Andy McClure, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Mary McCallum-Sullivan, Ardrishaig Community Council
Margaret Pratt, West Kintyre Community Council

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND 
THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2017 

The minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Community 
Planning Group, held on 8 February 2017 was approved as a true record.  



4. STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(a) Report by Community Planning Manager 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note, outlining the 
consideration of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) to issues 
raised by Area CPG’s at their meetings in February 2017, with the 
discussions on the Community Outcome Profile Toolkit and key issues 
experienced in the area being of particular interest; the agreement by the 
Management Committee that actions relating to the impact of campervans 
remain on the agenda until the close of the summer season to track any 
negative impacts and look at ways in which to address these; the signing 
off of the Community Justice Transition Plan for submission to the 
Scottish Government; the development of a questionnaire by the 
Recruitment Working Group in relation to people who work within Argyll 
and Bute but commute rather than reside; the positive progress of 
partnership working within the Economic Forum report, including Argyll 
College delivering new courses in tourism and marine services; the 
promotion of the Rural Resettlement Fund and the agreement to set up a 
short life working group to consider the recommendations of a recent 
report on Community Transport in Argyll and Bute.   

Discussion took place in respect of the courses offered by Argyll College 
and issues in relation to the lack of NHS Dentists within the MAKI area, 
particularly in Mid Argyll.  Jennifer Nicol of HIE agreed to speak with 
Fraser Drurie, Principal of Argyll College and Rona Gold, Community 
Planning Manager agreed to progress the dentistry matter with Elaine 
Garman with a view to an update being available at the next meeting of 
the Community Planning Group.

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, dated 19 April 
2017, submitted.)

Councillor Colville joined the meeting at 10.30am in the Burnett Building, 
Campbeltown.
.

5. OUTCOME 1:  THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 

(a) Highlands and the Islands Enterprise 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note providing a progress 
update on the key activities for Outcome 1 which included information on 
the multi-agency group looking at joint recruitment strategies and the 
actions they are progressing; the progress made by the Argyll and Bute 
Developing the Young Workforce (DYW) group and the work being 



undertaken to produce a report highlighting maritime industry training 
opportunities.  Consideration was given to the recent report from the 
Argyll and Bute Economic Forum which highlighted the good progress 
achieved so far on the recommendations made in the original Forum 
report and highlighted areas where greater emphasis was suggested for 
progression in 2017, which included upping the game in the tourism 
offering; engaging business with local schools; further development of 
Argyll College and SAMS; mobile connectivity and road improvements.    

Jennifer Nicoll provided further information on the work being supported in 
the local area, which included the Islay campervan project, which has 
seen the provision of facilities for additional vans on the island together 
with the production of a leaflet by Islay Community Council providing key 
information on camping on the island and wild camping etiquette.  Ms 
Nicoll advised that work is now being progressed to establish whether the 
approach by the local community can be adopted by other communities.  
Petra Pearce of Argyll Third Sector Interface on Islay agreed to liaise with 
both Islay Community Council and the Council’s Community Council 
Liaison Officer to take forward the distribution of the leaflet to all MAKI 
Community Council’s with a view to aiding the role out of the approach.   

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Area Manager, Highlands and the Islands 
Enterprise, dated 19 April 2017, submitted.)

(b) Campervan/Mobile Homes issues 
Discussion of this item took place under Agenda item 5(a).  

(c) Clock Lodge Development, Lochgilphead 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note and presentation by 
Lochgilphead Phoenix Project outlining the progress of the Clock Lodge 
Development to date together with the aspirations of the Project.  

Mr Sinclair advised of the purpose of the Registered Charity and Scottish 
Charitable Incorporated Organisation which was set up, primarily to assist 
with the regeneration of Lochgilphead.  He spoke of the journey taken by 
the organisation including the outcome of a public survey in 2011 which 
determined the way forward.  He outlined the process for the transfer of 
the B listed building and the subsequent agreement with Harbro.  Having 
established that the building was wind and watertight, Mr Sinclair spoke of 
the secured funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund and the Architectural 
Heritage Fund; the lease agreement in place between Harbro and the 
Lochgilphead Phoenix Project and the ongoing discussions with potential 
partners for the full refurbishment of the building as a community facility.  

Mr Sinclair asked the group to pass the word on the need for feedback 
from potential users of the building for functions and exhibitions to enable 



the funding case to be made for full refurbishment.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note and the 
presentation.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note and Presentation by Lochgilphead Phoenix Project, 
dated 19 April 2017, submitted.)

(d) Participatory Budgeting 
The group gave consideration to a presentation outlining how 
Participatory Budgeting is recognised internationally as a way for local 
people to have a direct say in how, and where, public funds can be used 
to address local needs.   Ms Baird advised of the money available in 
Argyll and Bute to strengthen and grow Gaelic.  She outlined the steps 
taken in the process to generate ideas from members of the public, with at 
least one application being received for each administrative area 
throughout the Council area.  Ms Baird further advised that voting had 
opened on 6 April for a period  of one month at www.abpb.co.uk and 
urged partners to spread the word.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the presentation.

(Ref:  Presentation by Community Development Officer, dated 19 April 
2017, submitted.)

6. OUTCOME 5:  PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Health and Wellbeing Team - Annual Update 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note, which highlighted some 
key achievements for the Health Improvement Team during 2016-17.  
Having established that the aim of the Health Improvement Team is to 
take a preventative approach to health problems in order to improve the 
health of the population of Argyll and Bute, the Health Improvement 
Principal, Alison McGrory spoke of the four themes of the strategic 
priorities; getting the best start in life; working to ensure fairness; 
connecting people with support in their community and promoting 
wellness not illness.  Ms McGrory also outlined the unique small grant 
funding opportunity through the local Health and Wellbeing Networks and 
provided some information in relation to projects this has funded over the 
year. 

Ms McGrory advised that a more comprehensive report had been 
prepared outlining the activity of the team during 2016-17 and is available 
at www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk  and urged partners to think ahead as 

http://www.abpb.co.uk/
http://www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk/


a Community Planning Group as to how they could promote the 
preventative measures outlined.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note and annual 
report.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Health Improvement Principal dated 19 April 2017, 
submitted.)

(b) Self Directed Support 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note outlining the strategic 
priorities for the Scottish Government’s Self-directed Support Strategy as 
identified by COSLA for 2016-18.

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Report by SDS Officer, dated 19 April 2017, submitted.)

Having noted that Dr Christine McArthur had been delayed, the Chair agreed to take 
the remaining agenda items out of sequence.  
.
(c) Dochas Carers Centre 

The group gave consideration to a briefing note and verbal presentation 
providing information on the purpose and work of the Dochas Carers 
Centre in Lochgilphead.  It included information on the free guidance, 
information and support for carers.  The Centre Manager, Ms McLaren 
outlined a number of initiatives run throughout the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and 
the Islands area together with the ambitions going forward.

The Chair thanked Ms McLaren for the information provided.

    

(d) Shopper Aide 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note and verbal presentation 
providing information on the services to older people living independently 
at home, which include shopping, help in the home and the provision of 
social interaction services.  The Director, Ms Paterson spoke of the 
volunteers to the service, the types of work they are asked to do including 
the competitive costs for services and the difficulties faced by the service.  
She spoke of the possibility of rolling out the project to the wider area, but 
advised that due to funding issues Shopper-Aide are not in a position to 



do so.  

The Chair thanked Mrs Paterson for the information provided and advised 
that the Mid Argyll Health and Wellbeing Network would be hosting a 
scoping meeting on Thursday, 27th April 2017 with a view to rolling out the 
shopping project throughout the wider MAKI area.  He asked Partners to 
spread the word.  

(e) Falls Prevention Work - Update 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note outlining the ongoing work 
in the prevention of falls in older people; the importance of the strength 
and balance exercise programme and the challenge of communities to 
understand that falls can be prevented through individuals investing in 
physical activity to reduce risk and minimise injury.  Dr McArthur spoke of 
the need for people to recognise falls as a public health issue.  She 
outlined the costs to health and social care services and advised that falls 
could be prevented if partners work together to provide education in this 
regard.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Co-ordinator for Prevention of Falls, NHS Highland, 
dated 19 April 2017, submitted.)

7. PARTNERS COMMUNICATION 

In the absence of a representative from Scottish Fire and Rescue, the Area 
Committee Manager provided an update with regards to the previous quarter stats, 
covering the 6 KPI’s plus relevant information on significant incidents.  

Margaret Wallace of Argyll Third Sector Interface advised of the ongoing search for 
suitable premises for the Kintyre Youth Café, and thanked the Community Planning 
Manager for her assistance in this respect.  Ms Wallace also provided updates in 
relation to the Kintyre Foodbank and Campbeltown Men’s Shed.  

John Dreghorn, NHS Highland agreed to liaise with the Senior Area Committee 
Assistant with a view to inviting an appropriate person to a future meeting of the 
group to provide information on the Integrated Joint Board’s Quality and Finance 
Plan. 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The group noted that the date for the next meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands Community Planning Group would be notified.  


